A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the Present Values by varying the key

parameters around the central analysis of Option 2.

The sensitivity analysis has been undertaken in the following areas noting:

• A real discount rate of 7% has been used in the quantitative analysis, and

sensitivity will be tested from a lower bound of 3% to an upper bound of 11%.

• The rate of change of new plumbing products replacing existing plumbing

products is not known with certainty. As such, a low (2%) and high (7%) rate of

change will be tested.

• With the introduction of new requirements impacting the entire plumbing copper

alloy industry, there is the possibility of positive economies of scale being

achieved over time. The sensitivity analysis will test a 10% and 20% reduction

in input costs over 10 years.

• The contribution lead in drinking water makes to total health consequences is

assumed to be up to 20% based on limited studies from the US. The sensitivity

analysis will test a 50% reduction of health benefits from the central analysis

(i.e. a 10% contribution to total health effects from lead in drinking water).

Table 16 shows the conclusions of the sensitivity analysis in Net Present Value
terms.

   Page 57 of 78

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis of Option 2

Parameter Present Value
Cost

Present Value
Benefit

Net Present
Value

Discount rate – low (3%) $2,459,397,156 $8,232,492,925 +$5,773,095,769

Discount rate – high
(11%)

$1,829,842,568 $3,533,194,662 +$1,703,352,094

Rate of replacement –
low (2%)

$2,103,654,870 $2,083,603,419 -$20,051,451

Rate of replacement –
high (7%)

$2,103,654,870 $7,292,611,968 +$5,188,957,098

Reduction in the cost of
inputs – 10% over 10
years

$2,020,643,154 $5,209,008,549 +$3,188,365,395

Reduction in the cost of
inputs – 20% over 10
years

$1,937,631,439 $5,209,008,549 +$3,271,377,110

Lead in drinking water
contribution to total
health effects – low
(10%)

$2,103,654,870 $2,606,504,274 +$502,849,404

The sensitivity analysis of key parameters indicates that Option 2 demonstrates a net

benefit in most scenarios. The exception is where the rate of change is low (that is,

total annual sales data represents less than 2% of new installation and replacement).

This scenario is unlikely given the average life expectancy of most plumbing products

in contact with drinking water is less than or equal to 20 years in most cases.

Unintended Consequences
Any unintended consequences of regulatory options need to be considered by the

Consultation RIS. This includes both the manufacturing and health implications